ASTUDY ON WATER VELOCITY TOWARDS
DIVERSITY AND DISTRIBUTION OF
FRESHWATER FISH AT FOUR SELECTED
STREAMS IN PAHANG

NUR ARIFAHBINTI NASARUDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hon.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2014



This Fina Year Project Report entitled " Study on Water Veocity Towards
Diversity and Distribution of Freshwater Fish in Four Selected Streams in
Pahang" was submitted by Nur Arifah binti Nasarudin, in partia fulfillment of
the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology, in the

Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

M

7

Nur Hasyimah binti Ramli
Supervisor

Faculty of Applied Science
University Teknologi MARA

72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Q%’

Sarini binti Ahmad Wakid

Project Coordinator

Faculty of Applied Science
University Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

A\

Nurulizzati binti Makhtar
Co-Supervisor

Faculty of Applied Science
University Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

<

'

Dr. Nor'Aishah binti Abu Shah
Head of Pure Science School
Faculty of Applied Science
University Teknologi MARA

72000 Kuaa Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Date: &7'2/{2&\‘(




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Significance of Study
Obijectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Water Velocity

Fish

Freshwater Fish

Endangered Species

Factors Affecting Freshwater Fish Species
Physical Parameter

Water Elevation Affect Fish Diversity

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

Study Area

Materials

3.2.1 Raw Materials

3.2.2 Chemicals

3.2.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.3.1 Sampling

3.3.2 Sample preservation
3.3.3 Fish identification
3.3.4 Study site

PAGE
i
Vi

vii
Viii

gar~rDNPE

11
14
16
18

20
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
23



3.4  Data Analysis
3.4.1 Shannon-Weiner Index
3.4.2 Simpson’s Diversity Index
3.4.3 Stream flow meters
3.4.4 Correlations

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Fish Diversity and Abundance
4.1.1 Relationship Between Elevation and Species Diversity
4.1.2 Dominant Species
4.1.3 Relationship between Physical Parameter and Species

Diversity.

4.2  Water Velocity Affect Fish Diversity and Distribution

4.3  Diversity Index

4.4  Correlations

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

27
27
28
29
29

31
36
38
40

44
48
o1

53

56
61
63



ABSTRACT

A STUDY ON WATER VELOCITY TOWARDS DIVERSITY AND
DISTRIBUTION OF FRESHWATER FISH AT FOUR SELECTED
STREAMS IN PAHANG.

Fishes from four streams in Pahang namely Sungai Kenau, Sungai Rimau, Sungai
Pandan and Sungai Bekelah were surveyed with the aim to investigate their effect
of water velocity on diversity and distribution. Fish samples were collected from
September to November 2013. Trawl and Hydrolab water quality sampler were
used in each stream. All samples collected were preserved by using 10% diluted
formalin. The coordinate, elevation, depth, width, pH, water temperature and
other physical parameter of the sampling sites were recorded to study their
influence on the distribution and abundance of freshwater fish. Shannon-Weiner
Index and Simpson-Diversity Index were used to analyse the diversity index for
each selected rivers. Stream flowmeter was also used to measure the water
velocity of the streams. All fishes was from family Cyprinidae with a total of 43
individuals from eight species which includes Lobocheilos rhabdoura,
Acrossocheilus hexagonolepis, Osteochilus hasselti, Poropuntius smedleyi,
Puntius javanicus, Puntius Schwanenfeldii, Mystacoleucus marginatus and
Trigonopoma gracile. Highest diversity of fish was found to be at Sungai Rimau.
The correlation coefficient between water velocity and number of individual was
0.382208 which is weak. Sungai Kenau which recorded average water velocity of
0.86 m/s obtained the highest abundance of fish with 19 individuals while Sungai
Berkelah which recorded velocity of 0.79 m/s has the lowest abundance with two
individuals. Acrossocheilus hexagonolepis was the most abundant species of all
four sites with 13 individuals while the lowest abundance of species was
Lobocheilos rhabdoura with two individuals only.





