A STUDY ON WATER VELOCITY TOWARDS DIVERSITY AND DISTRIBUTION OF FRESHWATER FISH AT FOUR SELECTED STREAMS IN PAHANG

NUR ARIFAH BINTI NASARUDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hon.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2014

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Study on Water Velocity Towards Diversity and Distribution of Freshwater Fish in Four Selected Streams in Pahang" was submitted by Nur Arifah binti Nasarudin, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nur Hasyimah binti Ramli Supervisor Faculty of Applied Science University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Nurulizzati binti Makhtar Co-Supervisor Faculty of Applied Science University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Sarini binti Ahmad Wakid Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Science University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Nor'Aishah binti Abu Shah Head of Pure Science School Faculty of Applied Science University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Date: _______

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
ACK TAB LIST LIST ABS ABS	KNOWL BLE OF F OF TA F OF FI F OF AH TRACT TRAK	iii iv vi vii viii ix x	
CHA	PTER	1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Back	ground of Study	1
1.2	Probl	em Statement	2
1.3	Signi	ficance of Study	4
1.4	Objec	ctives of Study	5
CHA	APTER 2	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Water	r Velocity	6
2.2	Fish		7
2.3	Fresh	water Fish	9
2.4	Endai	ngered Species	11
2.5	Facto	ors Affecting Freshwater Fish Species	14
2.0	Physical Parameter		10 19
2.1	w ate	r Elevation Affect Fish Diversity	18
CHA	PTER	3: METHODOLOGY	20
3.1	Study	/ Area	20
3.2		nais Day Matariala	20
	3.2.1	Chemicals	20
	3.2.2	Apparatus	20
33	J.2.5 Meth	ods	21
5.5	3.3.1	Sampling	21
	3.3.2	Sample preservation	22
	3.3.3	Fish identification	22
	3.3.4	Study site	23
		•	

3.4	Data Analysis		27
	3.4.1	Shannon-Weiner Index	27
	3.4.2	Simpson's Diversity Index	28
	3.4.3	Stream flow meters	29
	3.4.4	Correlations	29

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Fish Diversity and Abundance		
	4.1.1	Relationship Between Elevation and Species Diversity	36
	4.1.2	Dominant Species	38
	4.1.3	Relationship between Physical Parameter and Species	40
		Diversity.	
4.2	Water	Velocity Affect Fish Diversity and Distribution	44
4.3	Diversity Index		48
4.4	Correl	lations	51

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 53

CITED REFERENCES	56
APPENDICES	61
CURRICULUM VITAE	63

ABSTRACT

A STUDY ON WATER VELOCITY TOWARDS DIVERSITY AND DISTRIBUTION OF FRESHWATER FISH AT FOUR SELECTED STREAMS IN PAHANG.

Fishes from four streams in Pahang namely Sungai Kenau, Sungai Rimau, Sungai Pandan and Sungai Bekelah were surveyed with the aim to investigate their effect of water velocity on diversity and distribution. Fish samples were collected from September to November 2013. Trawl and Hydrolab water quality sampler were used in each stream. All samples collected were preserved by using 10% diluted formalin. The coordinate, elevation, depth, width, pH, water temperature and other physical parameter of the sampling sites were recorded to study their influence on the distribution and abundance of freshwater fish. Shannon-Weiner Index and Simpson-Diversity Index were used to analyse the diversity index for each selected rivers. Stream flowmeter was also used to measure the water velocity of the streams. All fishes was from family Cyprinidae with a total of 43 individuals from eight species which includes Lobocheilos rhabdoura, Acrossocheilus hexagonolepis, Osteochilus hasselti, Poropuntius smedleyi, Puntius javanicus, Puntius Schwanenfeldii, Mystacoleucus marginatus and Trigonopoma gracile. Highest diversity of fish was found to be at Sungai Rimau. The correlation coefficient between water velocity and number of individual was 0.382208 which is weak. Sungai Kenau which recorded average water velocity of 0.86 m/s obtained the highest abundance of fish with 19 individuals while Sungai Berkelah which recorded velocity of 0.79 m/s has the lowest abundance with two individuals. Acrossocheilus hexagonolepis was the most abundant species of all four sites with 13 individuals while the lowest abundance of species was Lobocheilos rhabdoura with two individuals only.